
www.Superiorfireplaces.US.com 127119-01A24

PARTS
MODELS VCI3032ZMN AND VCI3032ZMP

 

17 

O

F
F

  P

ILOT   
O

N
 

H

I 
  

  
       

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   L

O 

8 

12 

26 

7 

6 
4  3 

2 

5 

9 

28 
 

14 

13 
25 

15 

16 

21 

11 

10 

19 
20 

19 
23 

24 

22 

18 

1B 

1A 
1C 

27 4 
Note: Items 27 
and 28 are for 
natural gas only

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com

MSJ5
Text Box
775943M_NC



www.Superiorfireplaces.US.com127119-01A 25

PARTS
This list contains replaceable parts used in your fireplace insert. When ordering parts, follow the instructions listed under Replacement 
Parts on page 23 of this manual.

KEY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION VCI3032ZMN VCI3032ZMP QTY.
1A 122081-04 Back Log • • 1
1B 122081-05 Front Log • • 1
1C 122081-06 Crossover Log • • 1
2 PP231 ODS Pilot • 1

PP235 ODS Pilot • 1
3 098249-01 ODS Nut • • 2
4 099387-14 Pilot Tube • 1

099387-09 Pilot Tube • 1
5 111331-13 Burner Outlet Tube • 1

104229-03 Burner Outlet Tube • 1
6 111124-01 Burner Retainer Spring • • 1
7 099056-26 Burner Orifice Injector • 1

099056-19 Burner Orifice Injector • 1
8 102772-01 Burner • • 2
9 M11084-38 Screw, #8 x 0.38 • • 2
10 104236-01 Painted Base Assembly • • 1
11 M12461-26 Screw, #10 x 0.32 • • 4
12 ** Firebox Bottom • • 1
13 103284-03 Wiring Harness • • 1
14 098265-02 Elbow, Male • • 1
15 103782-01 Valve Bracket • • 1
16 103781-05 Gas Control Valve • 1

103781-06 Gas Control Valve • 1
17 098271-10 Ignitor Cable • • 1
18 102445-01 Piezo Ignitor • • 1
19 098304-01 Screw • • 7
20 099998-01 Switch • • 1
21 104241-01 Remote Switch Bracket • • 1
22 103587-01 Switch Plate • • 1
23 097809-03 Male Connector • • 1
24 101628-03 Flexible Connector (Hose) • • 1
25 M50104-02 Bushing • • 1
26 M11084-26 Screw, #10 x 0.38 • • 4
27 099918-02 Pilot Regulator • 1
28 099387-12 Pilot Tube (Valve to Regulator) • 1

PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN
103877-01 Lighting Instruction Plate • • 1
100563-01 Warning Plate • • 1

** Not a field replacement part.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com

MSJ5
Text Box
775943M_NC



www.Superiorfireplaces.US.com 127119-01A26

11

14

8

8

14

9

3

14

9

9

2

1

7

10

14
12

5

14

13

15

23

4

27

6

17

16

18

19

20

21

22

22

23

14

24

25

14

26 

PARTS
FIREPLACE INSERT MODELS VCI3032ZMN AND VCI3032ZMP

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com

MSJ5
Text Box
775943M_NC



www.Superiorfireplaces.US.com127119-01A 27

PARTS
FIREPLACE INSERT MODELS VCI3032ZMN AND VCI3032ZMP
This list contains replaceable parts used in your fireplace insert. When ordering parts, follow the instructions listed under Replacement 
Parts on page 23 of this manual.

KEY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 105517-01 Top Outer Casing 1
2 105233-01 Outer Casing 1
3 ** Right Front Side 1
4 ** Left Front Side 1
5 098304-01 Phillips Pan Head Screw, #10 9
6 125545-02 Bottom Louver Assembly 1
7 105518-01 Firebox Hood 1
8 ** Firebox Support 2
9 099230-02 Shoulder Screw 4
10 ** Firebox Top 1
11 ** Outer Base 1
12 ** Firebox Wrapper 1
13 101614-02 Cover and Switch Assembly 1
14 M11084-26 Hex Screw, #10 46
15 105519-01 Screen Assembly 1
16 104313-01 Right Pin Hinge 1
17 104313-02 Left Pin Hinge 1
18 101398-03 Wiring Harness 1
19 105649-01 Blower Speed Control 1
20 103650-01 Knob 1
21 119943-01 Blower 1
22 M10908-2 Hex Washer Head Screw 4
23 101629-01 Plastic Bushing 2
24 098304-01 Phillips Pan Head Screw, #8 4
25 M11084-38 Hex Screw, #8 4
26 098544-01 Clamp 1
27 125548-02 Top Louver Assembly 1

** Not a field replacement part.Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com

MSJ5
Text Box
775943M_NC



www.Superiorfireplaces.US.com 127119-01A28

ACCESSORIES
Purchase these accessories from your local dealer. If they can not 
supply these accessories, either contact your nearest Parts Central 
or call IHP at 1-800-655-2008 for information. You can also write to 
the address listed on the back page of this manual.

FIREPLACE SURROUND KIT (Surround Kit Required for 
Installation)
GB38 - 30" H x 38" W Black Surround with Black Trim
GB43 - 36 3/4" H x 43" W Black Surround with Black Trim
For all models. Allows insert to be fitted to fireplace opening. A 
surround is required for installation.
Note: Use the accessory which best covers the existing masonry 
fireplace opening.
•	 38" Kit (for use with fireplaces with an opening smaller than 30" H 

and 38" W)
•	 43" Kit (for use with fireplaces with an opening 30" to 36 3/4" H 

and 38" to 43" W)

DUPLEX OUTLET KIT - GA3555
For built-in installation when accessory blowers are used.

RECEIVER AND HAND-HELD THERMOSTAT REMOTE CONTROL 
KIT - TRC
For all models. Allows the gas log heater to be operated in a manu-
ally or thermostatically-controlled mode. You can turn the gas log 
heater on and off without ever leaving the comfort of your easy chair. 
A wall-mount docking station is included.

RECEIVER AND HAND-HELD REMOTE CONTROL KIT - MRC
For all models. Allows the gas log heater to be turned on and off by 
using a hand-held remote control. A wall-mount docking station is 
included.

WALL-MOUNT THERMOSTAT SWITCH - GWMT1
For all models. The desired comfort setting can be selected on the 
wall thermostat and the log heater will automatically cycle from pilot 
to the heat setting selected.

WALL-MOUNT ON/OFF SWITCH GWMS2
For all models. Allows the gas log heater to be turned on and off 
with a wall switch.

F

TEMPSET

ON

ROOM

OFF

MODE

SET

ON

OFF 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com

MSJ5
Text Box
775943M_NC


